

**CASE NO. 14-56440**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHIKO SHIOTA GINGERY, KOICHI MERA,  
GAHT-US CORPORATION,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GLENDALE, a municipal corporation, SCOTT OCHOA, in his capacity  
as Glendale City Manager,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of  
California, No. 2:14-cv-1291-PA-AJW  
District Judge Hon. Percy Anderson

---

**MOTION OF THE KOREAN AMERICAN FORUM OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Paul L. Hoffman  
Catherine Sweetser  
Schonbrun DeSimone Seplow Harris & Hoffman LLP  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, CA 90291  
Tel: (310) 396-0731  
Fax: (310) 399-7040  
hoffpaul@icloud.com  
catherine.sdshhh@gmail.com

Attorneys for (Proposed) Amicus Curiae  
The Korean American Forum of California

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The City of Glendale Created a Memorial to Honor Survivors of Atrocities in World War II and to Commemorate the Passage of a House Resolution That Condemned those Atrocities.....	3
B. The Expressive Statements on the Plaque at the Memorial Are Supported by the Sworn Testimony of Survivors and by Statements of the United States Government.....	5
C. The District Court Dismissed the Case for Lack of Standing and Failure to State a Claim .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Preemption Does Not Apply to Areas of Traditional State and Local Jurisdiction and Competence Such As Expressive Conduct by Local Governments .....	10
A. Glendale’s Placement of a Monument in Its Park Is Within Its Traditional Competence.....	11



B. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize and Misuse the “Real Purpose” Test, Which Applies Only When a Statute Imposes Disparate Effects on People in Different Locations .....	14
II. There Is No Conflict With Federal Foreign Policy.....	18
A. House Resolution 121 Expresses the Foreign Policy Position of the U.S. Government.....	19
B. The Official Statement of the House of Representatives Proves That No Conflict with Federal Foreign Policy Exists.....	20
III. Purely Expressive Conduct Falls Outside the “Inner Core of the Foreign Affairs Power” That Is Reserved to the Federal Government.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL AUTHORITIES**

*Alameda Newspapers Inc. v. City of Oakland*,  
95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996).....12

*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....8, 19, 24

*Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.*,  
737 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2013) .....15

*Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....24, 25

*Deutsch v. Turner Corp.*,  
324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003).....27, 29

*Evans v. Newton*,  
382 U.S. 296 (1966). .....14

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wasts Mgmt. Assn*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....25

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....14

*Gingery v. City of Glendale*,  
No. 2:14-cv-01291-PA-AJW .....1, 6

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 23-24, 26

<i>Koerner v. Grigas</i> , 328 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	26
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	21
<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	11-12, 29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	21
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16, 27-28, 29
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22-23
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	15, 17, 27
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U. S. Const., art. VI, § 2.....26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Friendship Knot—Background Information,  
[http://www.publicartinla.com/Downtown/Little\\_Tokyo/friendship\\_knot.html](http://www.publicartinla.com/Downtown/Little_Tokyo/friendship_knot.html),  
accessed May 13, 2015.....13

H.R. Res. 106, 110th Congress (2007).....23

H.R. Res. 121, 110th Congress (2007).....4, 5, 11, 19-20

H.R. Res. 193, 108th Congress (2003)..... 23

H.R. Res. 596, 106th Congress (2000).....23

HR 8872, 160 Cong Rec E 269 (2014) (Statement by Rep. Mike Honda).....4, 21

Korean Bell of Friendship and Bell Pavilion,  
[http://www.sanpedro.com/sp\\_point/korenbel.htm](http://www.sanpedro.com/sp_point/korenbel.htm), accessed May 13,  
2015.....13

Memorial, [http://www.armenian-genocide.org/Memorial.118/current\\_category.75/offset.10/memorials\\_detail.html](http://www.armenian-genocide.org/Memorial.118/current_category.75/offset.10/memorials_detail.html),  
accessed May 13,  
2015.....13

Memorial to Ukrainian Victims of Communism,  
<http://www.publicartinla.com/CivicCenter/ukrainians.html>, accessed May 13,  
2015.....13

*Remarks by President Obama and Prime Minister Abe of Japan in Joint Press Conference* (April 28, 2015), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/04/28/remarks-president-obama-and-prime-minister-abe-japan-joint-press-confere>).....5

Statement by the Chief Cabinet Secretary Yohei Kono on the Result of the Study on the Issue of “Comfort Women,” available at <http://www.mofa.go.jp/policy/women/fund/state9308.html>.....5

World War II Sex Slaves Testify Against Japan Before Congress, USA Today (February 15, 2007), available at [http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/washington/2007-02-15-japan-comfort-women\\_x.htm](http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/washington/2007-02-15-japan-comfort-women_x.htm).....4
